consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Consequently, ’Net foreign exchange losses in Zimbabwe operations’ (previously disclosed as other
comprehensive income) and ’Monetary profit for hyperinflation – Zimbabwe’ (not previously disclosed
within operating profit), are categorised under ’Net impact of hyperinflation and foreign exchange
losses’, in the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income in determining the Group’s
operating profit. To ensure comparability, the 2020 disclosures have been amended.

Restatement 4 – Discontinued operations disclosure as mandated by IFRS 5
The disposal by the Group of its Oro Agri business has been treated as a discontinued operation in
FY2021 requiring certain changes to amounts previously reported in FY2020 consolidated statement
of comprehensive income.

36 Omnia Holdings Limited Audited results for the year ended 31 March 2021

Other financial disclosure continued

The impact of the abovementioned restatements is detailed below:

Rm

As reported
31 March

2020
Restate-

ment 1
Restate-

ment 2, 3

As restated
before

effect of
discontinued

operations
31 March

2020
Restate-

ment 4

As restated
31 March

2020

Revenue  18 737  –  – 18 737  (914) 17 823
Cost of sales  (13 968)  (323)  –  (14 291)  254  (14 037)

Gross profit  4 769  (323) –  4 446  (660)  3 786
Distribution expenses  (2 214)  323  –  (1 891)  248  (1 643)
Administrative expenses  (1 309)  –  –  (1 309)  201  (1 108)
Other operating income  179  –  –  179  (9)  170
Other operating expenses  (402)  –  163  (239)  146  (93)
Impairment losses on
non-financial assets  (110)  –  –  (110) –  (110)
Impairment losses on
financial assets  (116)  –  –  (116)  7  (109)
Share of net loss of
investments: equity method  (8)  –  –  (8) –  (8)

Operating profit before items
below  789 –  163  952  (67)  885
Net impact of hyperinflation
and foreign exchange losses  –  –  (141)  (141)  –  (141)

Net foreign exchange losses
in Zimbabwe operations – –  (580)  (580) –  (580)
Monetary adjustment for
hyperinflation – Zimbabwe –  –  439  439  –  439

Operating profit  789 –  22  811  (67)  744
Monetary gain on
hyperinflation  22  –  (22) – – –
Finance income  93  –  –  93  (3) 90
Finance expense  (572)  –  –  (572)  11  (561)

Profit before income tax  332 – –  332 (59)  273
Income tax expense  (203)  –  –  (203)  9  (194)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations  129 – – 129  (50)  79

Omnia Holdings Limited Audited results for the year ended 31 March 2021 37

Rm

As reported
31 March

2020
Restate-

ment 1
Restate-

ment 2, 3

As restated
before

effect of
discontinued

operations
31 March

2020
Restate-

ment 4

As restated
31 March

2020

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from
discontinued operations  –  –  –  – 50  50

Profit for the year   –  129

Other comprehensive
income
Continuing operations
Items that may be reclassified
to profit or loss (net of tax)

Loss on cash flow hedge  (47) – –  (47) –  (47)
Currency translation
differences – Zimbabwe  98 – –  98 –  98
Currency translation
differences – excluding
Zimbabwe  589 – –  589   6  595

Other comprehensive
income for the year from
continuing operations   640 – –  640   6  646

Discontinued operations
Other comprehensive loss for
the year from discontinued
operations – – – –  (6)  (6)

Other comprehensive
loss for the year from
discontinued operations – – – –  (6)  (6)

Total comprehensive income
from continuing operations – – – –   725   725
Total comprehensive income
from discontinued operations – – – –   44   44

Total comprehensive
income for the year  769 – –  769  769  769

38 Omnia Holdings Limited Audited results for the year ended 31 March 2021

Other financial disclosure continued

Monetary gain on hyperinflation
Hyperinflation in Zimbabwe remains, with the continued weakening of the Zimbabwean dollar.
Seasonal fluctuations in inventory, creditors and debtors impact the monetary gain on hyperinflation
and the monetary gain for the year ended 31 March 2021 was R496 million (FY2020: R439 million),
which has been recognised in profit or loss below operating profit before the net impact of the
devaluation in Zimbabwe. The Group’s Zimbabwean subsidiary’s contribution to the Group’s statement